

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

596 FISHING IN CERTAIN SOMERSET COUNTY WATERS CHAP. 118

Chapter 117

RESOLVE, in Favor of Olin L. Jordan, of Aurora.

Olin L. Jordan; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$50 to be paid to Olin L. Jordan, of Aurora, as a settlement in full for all claims against the state for damage to his blueberries by bears; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 118

RESOLVE, Relative to Fishing in Certain Somerset County Waters.

Fishing in certain Somerset county waters, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit of 15 fish of not more than 5 pounds in all per person per day from any or all of the waters located in the following named towns: Misery town, Parlin Pond town, Ten Thousand Acre Tract, Johnson Mountain town, Upper and Lower Enchanted; provided, moreover, that no trout less than 7 inches in length shall be taken from the aforesaid waters, and be it further

Resolved: That the said commissioner issue the following rules and regulations:

(1) Closing the entire length of Misery stream in Misery town to fishing,

(2) Opening to bait or fly-fishing Cold Stream pond, located partly in Misery town, Johnson Mountain town and Parlin Pond town, from the time the ice goes out until June 1st of each year, and to fly-fishing only after June 1st,

(3) Opening to fly-fishing only all waters in Ten Thousand Acre Tract excepting Ireland pond, Acre pond, Ten Thousand Acre pond Little, Chase Stream pond, Chase Stream pond Little, Chase stream, Mud pond, all in Ten Thousand Acre Tract, and Knights pond partly in Chase Stream town and partly in Ten Thousand Acre Tract,

(4) Opening to fly-fishing only all waters in Johnson Mountain township excepting the following waters which shall be closed to all fishing: East Branch of Cold stream, from Cold Stream pond to No. 6 Dam and tributaries, West Branch of Cold stream from Big Berry pond to No. 6 Dam and tributaries; provided, however, that Parlin pond and its tributaries shall not be affected by this rule and regulation,

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF STANLEY GEROW

CHAP. 120

597

(5) That the bag limit established by the rule and regulation set forth in the 1st paragraph hereof shall apply to Alder pond located in Lower Enchanted Township and T. 3, R. 5,

(6) Opening to fishing under the general law Wyman lake in Pleasant Ridge plantation, and Moscow,

(7) Opening to fishing under the general law from May 1st to September 15, and to fly-fishing only from September 15 to September 30, the waters of the Kennebec river from Moosehead Dam to Wyman lake,

(8) Opening to fishing under the general law from the time the ice goes out until September 15, and to fly-fishing only from September 15 to September 30, the waters of the Kennebec river from Wyman Dam down to the Bingham town line.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 119

RESOLVE, in Favor of Henry E. Redmond, of Solon.

Henry E. Redmond; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$200 to be paid to Henry E. Redmond, of Solon, as a full and final settlement for all claims against the state from loss of revenue on account of being arrested by a deputy game warden and being obliged to be absent from his trap line for a long period of time; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.

Chapter 120

RESOLVE, in Favor of Stanley Gerow, of Bangor.

Stanley Gerow; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of Stanley Gerow, of Bangor, the sum of \$45 as a full and final settlement against the state for damage to his car by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved April 17, 1937.